

## **HOUSE BILL 1159:**

## Add Members/Johnston Cnty. Airport Authority.

2019-2020 General Assembly

**Committee:** House State and Local Government. If **Date:** 

May 26, 2020

This Bill Analysis reflects the contents of the bill as it was presented in

committee.

favorable, re-refer to Rules, Calendar, and

Operations of the House

**Introduced by:** Reps. Strickland, Bell, White **Prepared by:** Jonathan Zator

Analysis of: First Edition Billy R. Godwin

Staff Attorneys

OVERVIEW: House Bill 1159 would increase the size of the Johnston County Airport Authority (JCAA) from five members to seven members by adding two additional members who would be appointed by the Johnston County Board of Commissioners (Board).

**CURRENT LAW:** The JCAA is composed of five members appointed by the Johnston County Board of Commissioners to serve four-year staggered terms.

**BILL ANALYSIS:** House Bill 1159 would increase the size of the JCAA by adding two additional members who would be appointed by the Johnston County Board of Commissioners. The Board would appoint the two additional members within 90 days of the effective date of this act and the initial terms of the new members would be staggered as follows:

- One new member's initial term would expire April 30, 2022.
- One new member's initial term would expire March 31, 2024.

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** This act is effective when the bill becomes law.

